

STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

January 13, 1978

Mr. Wayne Lance City Clerk 106 East Holmes St. Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

Re: Docket Number A-3197

Ordinance Number 366
Laura Buck Petition
City of Olel. Laker

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Minnesota Municipal Board acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Secretary

PDL:es

c.c. Secretary of State V
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L E D JAN 2 3 1978 Jan Cadrem House Secretary of State

31210

CERTIFICATION

State of Minnesota)
County of Becker)ss
City of Detroit Lakes)

I, Wayne Lance, Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and keeper of the files and records of said City, do hereby certify that the attached copy of Ordinance No. 366 of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, is a true and exact copy of such Ordinance on file and of record in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of said City.

It is further certified that said Ordinance No. 366 was published in the official newspaper, the Detroit Lakes Tribune, on October 13, 1977.

DATED at Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, this 14th day of October, 1977.

Wayne Lance Clerk-Treasurer

Detroit Lakes, Minnesota

ORDINANCE NO. 366

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA TO INCLUDE CERTAIN LANDS

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DETROIT LAKES, MINNESOTA, DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, by the owner of the following described real estate, to have such land included within the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota:

A perpetual easement for road right-of-way purposes in and to the North 779 feet of the following described tract: A tract of land in the East One-half of the Southwest Quarter (E½ of SW¼) of Section 26, Township 139 North, Range 41 West of the 5th P. M., Becker County, Minnesota, to be dedicated to the City of Detroit Lakes as a public thoroughfare. The tract shall be 66 feet in width extending from the North line of Erickson-Benson Addition in the City of Detroit Lakes to the centerline of Trunk Highway #34, the centerline of which is described as follows:

Beginning at the point of intersection of the centerline of 11th Street S. E. and the North line of Erickson-Benson Addition in the City of Detroit Lakes; thence on and along the northward projection of the centerline of said 11th Street for a distance of 330.24 feet to a point of curvature with a curve that has a tangent of 139.24 feet, interior angle of 29° 56' to the right, and a degree of curvature of 11°; thence continuing on this curve to a point of tangency and continuing on this tangent a distance of 3.9' more or less, to a point of curvature with a curve that has a degree of curvature of 11° to the left and with such an interior angle and length of curve to become tangent to a line that is parallel to and 33 feet West of the Easterly line of the Junior High School tract recorded in Book 219 of Deeds, Page 699, in the office of the County Recorder of said County; and thence on the Northerly projection of this line to the centerline of Trunk Highway 34 and there terminating.

Section 2. The City Council hereby determines that:

- 1. The annexation will be in the best interests of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, and of the territory affected.
- 2. The territory described herein abuts upon the City of Detroit Lakes and is so conditioned as property to be subjected to the city government.
- 3. The area to be annexed consists of approximately 1.2 acres.

Section 3. Therefore, the Council of the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described be and the same hereby is annexed to and included in the City of Detroit Lakes, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the County Auditor, the Secretary of State, and the Clerk of the Town Board, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed and adopted this 4th day of October, 1977.

Approved this 4th day of October, 1977.

Wayne Lance. Clerk-Treasurer

First Reading---July 5, 1977 Second Reading--October 4, 1977 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED JAN23 1978

Freeman, Mayor

Gran Andrew Arme Secretary of State

#31210

DD